Schedule of Charges for the Use of Film and Video Material according to chargeable act number 2.3 of the Schedule of Fees Part 1 Federal Archives Act

(Annex to Section 2 (1) Special Fee Ordinance of the Federal Government Commissioner for Culture and the Media – BKMBGebV)

This charge shall include the fees for the provision of films and permission for their further use (re-use) during the corresponding billing period. The fees for rights clearance shall be calculated separately for the time spent chargeable act 1.1.2) if this deviates markedly in individual cases. There is no entitlement to a final rights clearance The information provided by the Federal Archives is without claim to completeness, correctness and guarantee.

There shall be no entitlement to use. Approval of use and charging of fees by the Federal Archives does not imply a licensing within the meaning of copyright according to Section 31 UrhG. The protection of third-party-rights (copyrights, rights of exploitation and other protective rights), in particular obtaining rights of the holders of federal archival materials, shall be the sole responsibility of the users. Licensing by rights holders and the appropriate remuneration of right holders by users on the basis of Section 32 (1) UrhG shall not release from the obligation to pay fees in accordance with item 2.3.

For still images from film and video material, the charges for images and posters shall apply.

Section 10 of the Act on the Use of Public Sector Data (Data Use Act – DNG) in conjunction with number 2.3 of the Schedule of Fees Part 1 Federal Archives Act (Annex to Section 2 (1) Special Fee Ordinance of the Federal Government Commissioner for Culture and the Media – BKMBGebV) shall be the legal basis for the charging of fees.

A. Loan of film material (analogue and DCP) including one-time presentation/screening per title				Exceeding the requested loan period
Short film (<45 min)	(1) € 60	(2) + € 30 for each additional presentation or screening	(3) + € 30 for each additional time interval requested	(4) + € 60 for each started time interval
Long film (>45 min)	(5) € 100	(6) + € 50 for each additional presentation or screening	(7) + € 50 for each additional requested time interval	(8) + € 100 for each started time interval

The duration of the loan shall encompass a time interval of 14 days. A longer loan period

must be requested. Each started additional time interval will be charged at 50% of the fee if a longer duration of use is requested directly at the time of application. There is no entitlement to an extension, especially if there are usage requests from third parties.

If the duration is exceeded or the return is delayed, a surcharge of 100% may be levied for each started time interval, irrespective of whether this is the fault of the borrower.

If the material is screened or shown more than once during the time interval, the charge shall be increased by 50%.

B. Re-use of film data (film clips)

The further use of film data for one's own film, TV or radio productions as well as in online or software applications is charged by the second.

a) Making available to the public (online use) for viewing free of charge or without charge, e.g. posting on websites that can be used free of charge, including intranets, online or streaming services or media libraries, and free apps			
Duration	of	Posting on one web don	nain or several web domains
use up to			
unlimited		0,5€/sec.	

Permission for use in social networks or media must be obtained in advance with a separate application form.

b) Use of film data in TV including internet TV or streaming as well as in online application software (e.g. apps, games)			
Coverage			
National	5 years	3€/sec.	
	10 years	4€/sec.	
	unlimited	5€/sec.	
Europe	5 years	5€/sec.	
	10 years	6€/sec.	
	unlimited	7€/sec.	
worldwide	5 years	7€/sec.	
	10 years	8€/sec.	
	unlimited	9€/sec.	

c)distri	bution	, e. g. DVD, Blu-ray	
number	of	€/Short film <45min	€/Long film >45min
copies			
500		500	1000
1000		750	1500
More	than	1000	2000
1000			

	d) festivals, exhibitions, fairs, other presentations ¹	
duration of use		Fee for used film data per second
	6 month	0,5€/sec.
	1 year	1€/sec.

1 Rental of films for screening at festivals and other events is charged through A.